Loans and financing   570,153  632,540 321,572  310,968  -  -
Suppliers   734,867  734,867 734,867  -  -  -

   1,305,020  1,367,407 1,056,439  310,968  -  -

The cash flows presented above are not expected to be significantly advanced.

(iii) Market risk

a. Interest rate risk
The Company has interest earning bank deposits remunerated at the CDI interest rate change.
Such assets amount to R$ 3,829 as of December 31, 2018.

  2018  2017

Variable rate instrument

Interest earning bank deposit  3,829  520

  3,829  520

Videolar-Innova S.A.
Financial statements
December 31, 2018

62

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in CDI rate
To estimate the principal financial indicators for sensitivity analysis, the Company uses the
Focus survey, organized by the Central Bank of Brazil and based on the analysis of forecasts of
financial and non-financial institutions. As of December 31, 2018, market expects, indicated a
CDI/SELIC effective average rate of 6.50% for 2019, against the effective rate of 6.40%
verified in 2018.

   Probable scenario
Scenario I -

25% decrease
Scenario II -

50% decrease

Interbank Deposit Certificate annual effective rate in
2018   6.40%  4.80%  3.20%
Interest earnings bank deposits   3,829  3,829  3,829
Interbank Deposit Certificate estimated annual rate for 12
months   6.50%  4.88%  3.25%

Effect in the financial instrument
Increase / (Decrease)   (4)  (3)  (2)

Sensitivity analysis at changes in Libor USD rate
The Company has financial liabilities indexed to the change in Libor USD on December 31,
2018. In these conditions, the Company presented equity values of loans and financing in the
amount of R$ 185,273.

The Company’s estimate indicated an estimated USD Libor rate for 12 months of 3.00%,
probable scenario for 2019, against the effective rate of 2.76% verified on December 31, 2018.

   Probable scenario
Scenario I -

25% increase
Scenario II -

50% increase

Annual effective rate of USD Libor in 2018   2.76%  3.45%  4.14%
Loan - Banco Citibank - USD   47,815  47,815  47,815
Estimated annual rate of USD Libor for 12 months
(*)   3.00%  3.75%  4.50%

Effect in the financial instrument
Increase / (Decrease) - USD   115  143  172

(*) The Focus survey does not disclose forecasts of interest rates of Libor USD. Accordingly, in order to determine the
probable scenario, Videolar-Innova considered the 12-month LIBOR rate disclosed on 12/31/218.

Sensitivity analysis at Libor changes in EUR rate
The Company has financial liabilities indexed to the change in Libor EUR on December 31,
2018. In these conditions, the Company presented equity values of loans and financing in the
amount of R$ 10,255.

Videolar-Innova S.A.
Financial statements
December 31, 2018

63

The Company’s estimate indicated an estimated EUR Libor rate for 12 months of 0.0%,
probable scenario for 2019, against the effective rate of (0.23%) verified on December 31, 2018.

   Probable scenario
Scenario I -

25% increase
Scenario II -

50% increase

Annual effective rate of EUR Libor in 2018   (0.23%)  (0.29%)  (0.35%)
Bradesco Europa - Loan   2,310  2,310  2,310
Estimated annual rate of EUR Libor for 12 months   (0.00%)  (0.00%)  (0.00%)

Effect in the financial instrument
Increase / (Decrease) - EUR   (5)  (20)  (24)

Sensitivity analysis at TJLP rate changes
The Company has financial liabilities indexed to the change in TJLP on December 31, 2018. In
these conditions, the Company presented equity values of loans and financing in the amount of
R$ 10,058.

Market expects, indicated a TJLP tax of 7.03%, probable scenario for 2019, against the effective
rate of 6.72% verified in 2018.

   Probable scenario
Scenario I -

25% increase
Scenario II -

50% increase

Annual effective rate of TJLP (Long-term interest
rate) of 2018   6.72%  5.04%  3.36%
BNDES loan   10,058  10,058  10,058
Estimated TJLP (Long-term interest rate) for 12
months (*)   7.03%  5.27%  3.52%

Effect in the financial instrument
Increase / (Decrease)   31  39  47

 (*) The probable scenario used by Videolar-Innova for TJLP considered a maintenance of current market levels, in line
with the general expectations for reduction of the basic interest rates in Brazil.

Videolar-Innova S.A.
Financial statements
December 31, 2018

64

b. Exchange rate risk
The related risk derives from the possibility of incurring losses due to fluctuations in foreign
exchange rates that reduce or increase amounts raised in the market. Below we present the
exposure by currency as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, which considers the book values of
loans and financing and cash and cash equivalents:

   2018  2017

Foreign currency

nominal value
In $‘000 R$ thousand

Foreign currency
nominal value

In $‘000
R$

thousand

Bradesco Loan EUR 2,310 10,255  4,244 16,846
Debentures USD 36,307 140,682  62,131 205,531